
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tuesday, 18 March 2014 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Smith Square 3&4,  
Ground Floor,  
Local Government House,  
Smith Square,  
London,  
SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

 

Guidance notes for visitors 

Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 

 
Welcome! 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 

 

Security 

All visitors (who do not already have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception 

desk where they will be asked to sign in and will be handed a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times 

whilst in the building. 

 

Fire instructions 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 

signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 

 

DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 

DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 

DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 

 

Open Council 

“Open Council”, on the 1st floor of LG House, provides informal  

meeting and business facilities with refreshments, for local authority members/ 

officers who are in London.  

 

Toilets  

Toilets for people with disabilities are situated on the Basement, Ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 7th floors. 

Female toilets are situated on the basement, ground, 1st, 3rd, 5th and 7th floors. Male toilets are 

available on the basement, ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 8th floors.   

 

Accessibility 

Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 

disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in all the larger meeting rooms and at the 

main reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance 

and two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is 

also a wheelchair lift at the main entrance. For further information please contact the Facilitie
[...]
sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency.  Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting.  However, you are requested not to use social 
media during any confidential items. 
 
The twitter hashtags for this meeting are #lgaimprove and #lgainnovate 
 
Carers’ Allowance 
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme, a Carers’ Allowance of up to £6.31 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependents (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 



 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board - Membership 2013/2014 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board  

Councillor Authority 

  

Conservative (7)  

Peter Fleming [Chairman] Sevenoaks DC 

Teresa O'Neill Bexley LB 

Nicholas Rushton Leicestershire CC 

Richard Stay Central Bedfordshire Council 

Glen Miller Bradford MDC 

Tony Jackson East Herts DC  

David Mackintosh Northampton BC 

  

Substitutes:  

Paul Middlebrough Wychavon DC 

Geoff Driver Lancashire CC 

Barry Wood Cherwell DC 

Peter Jackson Northumberland CC 

  

Labour (7)   

Claire Kober* [Deputy Chair] Haringey LB 

Tony McDermott MBE Halton BC 

Tim Cheetham Barnsley MBC 

Helen Holland Bristol CC 

Kate Hollern Blackburn with Darwen BC 

Rory Palmer Leicester CC 

Imran Hussain Bradford MDC 

 

Substitutes: 

 

Theo Blackwell Camden LB 

Sue Woodward Staffordshire CC 

 

Liberal Democrat (2) 

 

Jill Shortland OBE [Vice-Chair] Somerset CC 

Sir David Williams CBE Richmond upon Thames LB 

  

Substitute:  

Theresa Higgins Essex CC  

  

Independent (2)  

Shirley Flint [Deputy Chair] North Kesteven DC 

John Blackie Richmondshire DC and North Yorkshire CC 

  

Substitute  

Paul Cullen Richmondshire DC 

Laura Conway North Kesteven DC 

Robert Bucke Tendring DC 

Observers  

Philip Selwood, Energy Savings Trust Private Sector 

Richard Priestman, Lombard Financial/Productivity Expertise 



 

 

LGA Improvement & Innovation Board  
Attendance 2013-2014 
 

Councillors 

 

19.09.13 07.11.13 21.01.14    

Conservative Group       

Peter Fleming Yes Yes Yes    

Teresa O’Neill No Yes Yes    

Nicholas Rushton Yes Yes No    

Richard Stay Yes Yes Yes    

Glen Miller Yes Yes No    

Tony Jackson Yes Yes Yes    

David Mackintosh Yes No Yes    

       

Labour Group       

Claire Kober Yes Yes Yes    

Tony McDermott MBE Yes Yes Yes    

Tim Cheetham Yes Yes Yes    

Helen Holland No Yes Yes    

Kate Hollern Yes No Yes    

Rory Palmer Yes Yes No    

Imran Hussain Yes Yes No    

       

Lib Dem Group       

Jill Shortland OBE Yes No Yes    

Sir David Williams CBE Yes Yes Yes    

       

Independent       

Shirley Flint Yes Yes Yes    

John Blackie Yes Yes No    

       

Substitutes       

Apu Bagchi Yes      

Sue Woodward Yes      

Paul Middlebrough Yes      

Barry Wood  Yes Yes    

Observers       

Philip Selwood Yes Yes Yes    

Richard Priestman Yes Yes Yes    

Lead Peers       

Howard Sykes Yes  Yes    

Paul Bettison Yes Yes Yes    

Michael White Yes      

Bryony Rudkin   Yes    

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 
Agenda 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board 
 
Tuesday 18 March 2014 
 
11.00 am 
 
Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, 
London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page  
 

1.  Declaration of Interest 
 

  

 Opportunity for Members to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests.   

  

  

2.  Managing Demand, Building Future Public Services 
Report 
 

1 - 14  

3.  Productivity Programme Update 
 

15 - 22  

4.  Sector-led Improvement Evaluation: Key Findings -  
CONFIDENTIAL 
 

  

5.  Centre for Public Scrutiny 
 

23 - 36  

6.  Local Elections and the LGA's Change of Control 
Support Offer 
 

37 - 40  

7.  Improvement and Innovation Board:  Away Day June 
2014 
 

41 - 44  

8.  Note of the last meeting 
 

45 - 53  

    

 
 Date of Next Meeting:  

 
Board Away Day: Provisional date Monday, 2 June 2014 
 
Full Board Meeting: Tuesday, 15 July 2014, 11.00 am, Local Government 
House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 





 

Improvement and Innovation 
Board  

18 March 2014 

 

 

Managing demand, building future public services report 

Purpose 
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
Summary 
 
‘Managing demand: building future public services’, commissioned by the LGA, looks closely 
at the potential of demand management to address the challenges facing public services and 
communities. It also reviews the financial case for demand management, arguing that the 
financial case is strong enough for local authorities to prioritise this. A copy of the Executive 
Summary is attached.  
 
Ben Lucas, Director of the 2020 Public Services Trust at the RSA (Royal Society for the 
encouragement of Arts, Manufactures and Commerce) and a member of the report’s project 
group, will present the report to members. The 2020 Public Services Trust was established in 
2008 to broaden the debate on the future of public services. Further to its successful work,  
the Trust ceased its activities and as from March 2011, transferred to the RSA.     
 

 
Recommendations 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

i. note and comment on the report; and 
ii. discuss their own council’s experiences of managing demand.  

 
Action 
 

i. To action in light of members’ comments. 
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Michael Coughlin 

Position: Executive Director 

Phone no: 020 7664 3067 

Email: michael.coughlin@local.gov.uk   

 
 
  

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Page 2



Managing 
Demand

Building
Future
Public
Services

The RSA in

partnership with

Anna Randle
Henry Kippin

Agenda Item 2

Page 3



2 Managing Demand: Building Future Public Services

 Managing Demand: Building Future Public Services
 Contents


[...]
ich might be of use to 

councils thinking about their own approaches to demand management. 

We hope that they add value to the new thinking and practice that is so 

greatly needed.

Agenda Item 2

Page 14



 

Improvement and Innovation 
Board  

18 March 2014 

 

 

     

Productivity Programme Update 

 
Purpose   

 

For discussion and direction. 

 

Summary 

 

This report updates the Board on the progress being made in the Productivity Programme, 

including some areas of work being developed for delivery in 2014/15. 

 

 
 
Recommendations 

 

Members are asked to: 

 

i. note the updates to the Productivity Programme; and 

ii. note the list of authorities in paragraph 20 for the extension of the Learning Disability 

Services Efficiency Project.   

 

Action 

 

i. To pursue the activities outlined, in light of member guidance. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Contact officer:   Brian Reynolds 

Position: Principal Adviser Productivity 

Phone no: 0207 664 3257 

E-mail: brian.reynolds@local.gov.uk   

Agenda Item 3

Page 15



 

Improvement and Innovation 
Board  

18 March 2014 

 

 

     

One Public Estate Programme 
 
1. Cabinet Office approached the LGA in autumn 2012 with a proposal to run a “capital & 

assets” programme, subsequently called One Public Estate (OPE). Twelve councils1 
were recruited on to this programme, which began in March 2013, and received base 
funding of between £40,000 and £50,000 each to cover programme management costs.  
 

2. In June 2013 the Spending Review, Investing in Britain’s Future, contained a commitment 
to realise £5bn worth of public sector land between 2015-2020 for more productive 
economic use in the private sector. It is estimated that the public sector holds up to 40 
per cent of developable sites, and industry surveys show that around half of developers 
continue to identify land supply as a major barrier to development. 

 
3. To support delivery of this target and improve the release of public land to the market, the 

government announced a series of policy initiatives including a new Strategic Land 
Review, and have asked the LGA to run this for them. 

 
4. Initially this is to take the form of an extension (‘OPEx’) to the OPE programme and in 

January, HMT agreed an additional £1m for this purpose. This would fund a further 15 
councils, as well as a continuation for the existing twelve. The LGA are in discussion with 
Cabinet Office over a transparent bidding/selection process for this programme 
extension.  

 
Public Service Network (PSN)  
 
Background 
 
5. Members will recall the report to the Improvement and Innovation Board of 21 January 

2014. The Public Service Network (PSN) is the public sector wide secure network to 
enable the sharing of data securely, council to council, and council to government (and 
vice versa).  
 

6. The LGA responded to a number of emails, letters and calls from council chief 
executives and leaders last autumn, who expressed their frustrations and concerns 
regarding their experience of Cabinet Office led PSN compliance process.  

 
7. These councils listed a number of issues with the process including: the significant costs 

they incurred, the various draconian letters they had received and the appropriateness of 
the security standards they were being required to implement. The LGA used these 
examples to lobby Cabinet Office. 

 
Supporting the sector 
 
8. The LGA has worked closely with other sector representative bodies (including 

SOLACE, Socitm, the District Council Network, the Association of County Council Chief 

                                                      
1
 Bristol, Cheshire West & Chester, Essex, Hampshire, Hull, Leeds, Nottingham, Plymouth, Portsmouth, Surrey, 

Warrington and Worcestershire.  

Agenda Item 3

Page 16



 

Improvement and Innovation 
Board  

18 March 2014 

 

 

     

Executives, the Society of Metropolitan Chief Executives, the Local Government Delivery 
Council, and t
[...]
ority 
representatives.  Delegates heard speakers from Barnsley, Croydon and Hackney 
outline the work they are already doing in this area to promote independence and 
deliver service efficiencies.   

 
20. As a result of this sector interest, the Productivity Team has just launched the Learning 

Disability Services Efficiency Project.  The project mirrors the current ASCE model with 
grant funding given to successful authorities to undertake a robust review of learning 
disability services, which will then be used to inform a two year transformation 
plan. The plans will be delivered over a two year period, during which time evidence of 
efficiencies and learning will be shared with the wider sector. Ten bids were received 
and an evaluation was undertaken by members of the ASCE Steering Group, including 
representatives from ADASS, TEASC and local authorities. Five authorities were 
successful: Barking and Dagenham, Cumbria, Darlington, Kent and Wiltshire.  Grants 
of £20k will be awarded to each authority and they are expected to appoint an external 
consultant over the coming weeks. 

 
Shared Services map 
 
21. A key function of the shared services map is to provide councils with an interactive way 

to learn from others who have already shared services, rather than reinventing the wheel 
in what can be complex arrangements to set up. 
 

22. The numbers of council shared services, and the savings that they are achieving, being 
reported to the LGA continues to rise across the country, according to the recently 
updated LGA Shared Services Map.  

 
23. The map shows that 337 councils across the country are engaged in 383 shared 

service arrangements resulting in £346 million of efficiency savings to date, an 
increase of £83 million since last year. We believe that in practice the number of shared 

Agenda Item 3

Page 18



 

Improvement and Innovation 
Board  

18 March 2014 

 

 

     

service arrangements in place is likely to be significantly high
[...]
ened up to the rest of the Board. Members 
asked for a list of councils that had completed Peer Challenges. 
The list can be found here: 
 
http://www.local.gov.uk/web/guest/peer-challenges/-
/journal_content/56/10180/5502793/ARTICLE ) 
 
The Board also received a report analysing the next tranche of 30 
CPC reports. The analysis found that councils chose to focus the 
flexible element of the peer challenge around future issues, 
transformation, partnership working, improvement and economic 
development. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 46



     

  

Improvement and Innovation 
Board 
18 March 2014 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Members raised a number points including amongst others: 
 

• The evaluation was welcomed as an endorsement of the 
peer challenge programme 

• The need to continue to expand the peer challenges to 
include peers from outside the sector including businesses 
as part of making sure the best and the brightest were 
included. 

• How to make the link between peers and the councils post 
CPC more formalised with suggested follow up meetings 
to strengthen the advantages of the challenges and keep 
the positive impacts going.   

• How to promote the advantages for the peers of taking 
part in the CPC. 

• The possibility of expanding the challenges past their five 
core elements and making the challenges more bespoke 
for each council.  

• The need to look across the peer challenge programme 
and being able to identify trends that then inform our 
support offer to the sector.  

 
Decisions  
 
That the Board: 
 

i. Endorsed the findings from the Cardiff evaluation report.  
ii. Agreed, subject to availability of resources, to keep the 

CPC as a key part of the LGA support offer. 
 
Action 
 

i. To publish and promote the findings from the Cardiff 
evaluation report.  

ii. To take the Peer Challenge offer forward in light of 
members’ discussion. 

iii. To continue to promote the CPC offer to the sector. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Andy Bates 
 
Andy Bates 
 
Andy Bates  
 

3. Health and Social Care Sector Led Improvement Programmes  
 
Michael Coughlin introduced the report, which set out plans to 
combine health and social care improvement programmes, 
working with the Department of Health to create a more 
streamlined approach. Michael set out the range of activities that 
would be available and asked Board members to note the breadth 
of work and the involvement of peers.  
 
Cllr Teresa O’Neill raised concerns about the apparent lack of 
understanding amongst Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) 
Chairs of their power and the opportunity they had to shape future 
service provision. She also mentioned the need for HWBs to sign 
off their Better Care Fund allocations. Her sentiments regarding 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 47



     

  

Improvement and Innovation 
Board 
18 March 2014 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

the significant implications of the Better Care Fund and the need 
for a better understanding of the agenda were echoed by a 
number of Board members.  
 
Discussions followed on a number of topics including funding 
levels in comparison to previous years, the potential value of 
HWBs being a core part of the CPC offer, the need for HWBs to 
be more integrated into local government structures and for GPs 
to be better informed about how councils operate. 
 
Michael Coughlin agreed with the observations. There were still a 
number of issues to iron out including boundaries, stakeholder 
interests and the links with HWBs but real progress was being 
made.  
 
Cllr Fleming said that if the General Assembly agreed to the 
governance changes, a report would be brought back on how the 
Board would be handling its new improvement responsibilities 
including in health and social care.  
 
Decisions  
 
The B
[...]

data under INSPIRE and open data initiatives. 

 

Action 

 

Officers to take forward in line with members’ recommendations. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Gesche Schmid  

5.  Productivity Programme Update  
 
Brian Reynolds updated members on the productivity programme 
as outlined in his report. He started with health and social care 
integration, explaining that the Care Bill placed a duty on local 
authorities to promote integration. The LGA would be looking at 
the effectiveness of this, with 12 authorities taking part in the LGA 
Adult Social Care Efficiency programme, evaluating the 
productivity and efficiency of the integration models being 
adopted over a period of 2 years.  
 
Brian reported issues with the Public Service Network including a 
lack of engagement with the sector combined with a new zero 
tolerance approach.  
 
The new growth advisors scheme was discussed with 29 councils 
being funded in this round and resources identified to fund a 
further 32 councils. There was also an update on the housing 
offer and the collective energy switching scheme, which would be 
going to auction on 18 February.  
 
Members discussed the Public Service Network including 
problems with councils being compliant by the deadline. Concerns 
were raised that councils would have to pay thousands of pounds 
to buy new equipment if they were going to meet the 
requirements. It was suggested that councils should not be 
concentrating on the threat of being cut off as this was unlikely, 
however they should be looking at the threshold of compliance 
and how this could be achieved.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 49



     

  

Improvement and Innovation 
Board 
18 March 2014 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Decisions  
 

i. The Board noted the updates to the Productivity 
Programme. 

ii. The Board noted the work being carried out to lobby the 
Cabinet Office about the Public Service Network. 

iii. The Board approved the list of authorities in the next 
tranche of Growth Advisor awards.    

 

Action 

 

Officers to take forward in line with members’ recommendations. 
 
 
     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Brian Reynolds  

6. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Innovation work programme 
 
The Board received a report proposing initial ideas and potential 
work areas for the next phase of the LGA’s innovation work. The 
aim of the next phase was to develop a more coordinated 
approach across the organisation with a greater focus on 
dissemination of good practice. 
 
The LGA would continue to work with national partner 
organisations and it was reported that Cllr Peter Fleming and Cllr 
David Simmonds from the Children and Young People Board 
would be meeting with the Design Council to explore possibilities 
for joint work on new approaches to delivering different aspects of 
children's social care. 
 
An informal innovation meeting would be taking place between 
LGA officers every month with the focus on arranging speakers 
and sessions for the Innovation Zone at the LGA conference, 
producing an interactive innovation map and shaping LGA 
communications on innovation.  
 
Decisions  
 
The Board agreed the proposed approach to innovation. 

 

Action 

 

Officers to take forward in line with members’ recommendations. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Rhian Gladman 

7. Leadership and Localism: Update on progress 
 
Pascoe Sawyers gave a brief update to the Board on the current 
Leadership offer in advance of the new offer being formally 
launched later in the year.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 50



     

  

Improvement and Innovation 
Board 
18 March 2014 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

The NGDP had had another successful year with a total of 94 
graduates being recruited for Cohort 15 and placed in 40 councils 
across England and Wales. Despite efforts to promote interest 
outside London a significant number of graduates wou
[...]
 h
ir
e
 

ra
c
k
s
 a

re
 i
n
 S

m
it
h
 S

q
u
a
re

. 
C

y
c
le

 

ra
c
k
s
 a

re
 a

ls
o
 a

v
a
ila

b
le

 a
t 
 

L
o
c
a
l 
G

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t 
H

o
u
s
e
. 
 

P
le

a
s
e
 t
e
le

p
h
o
n
e
 t
h
e
 L

G
A

  

o
n
 0

2
0
 7

6
6
4
 3

1
3
1
. 

C
e

n
tr

a
l 
L

o
n

d
o

n
 C

o
n

g
e

s
ti
o

n
 

C
h

a
rg

in
g

 Z
o

n
e

  

L
o
c
a
l 
G

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t 
H

o
u
s
e
 i
s
 

lo
c
a
te

d
 w

it
h
in

 t
h
e
 c

o
n
g

e
s
ti
o
n
 

c
h
a
rg

in
g

 z
o
n
e
. 

F
o
r 

fu
rt

h
e
r 

d
e
ta

ils
, 
p

le
a
s
e
 c

a
ll 

0
8
4
5
 9

0
0
 1

2
3
4
 o

r 
v
is

it
 t
h
e
 w

e
b

s
it
e
 

a
t 
w

w
w

.c
c

lo
n

d
o

n
.c

o
m

 

C
a

r 
p

a
rk

s
 

A
b

in
g

d
o
n
 S

tr
e
e
t 
C

a
r 

P
a
rk

 (
o
ff

G
re

a
t 
C

o
lle

g
e
 S

tr
e
e
t)

H
o
rs

e
fe

rr
y
 R

o
a
d

 C
a
r 

P
a
rk

  

H
o
rs

e
fe

rr
y
 R

o
a
d

/A
rn

e
w

a
y
  

S
tr

e
e
t.
 V

is
it
 t
h
e
 w

e
b

s
it
e
 a

t 
 

"
"

"
#"

+
,
$-

/2
,
$+

4#
&

'
(
#)

*
69

:
4*

/2
&

Strutton Ground
Horseferry 

Road

G
re

a
t 

C
o

lle
g

e
 S

t

B
ro

ad
 S

an
ct

u
ar

y

B
ro

a
d

w
a

y

Bro
adway

Lo
ca

l 

G
o

ve
rn

m
e

n
t 

H
o

u
se

Millban
k

rutton Ground
Horseferry 

Road

B
ro

ad
 S

an
ct

u
ar

y
u

ar
y

tto

G
re

a
t 

C
o

lle
g

e
 S

t
e

a
t 

C
g

e
 S

1
0

 m
in

u
te

 

w
a

lk
in

g
  

d
is

ta
n

c
e

5
 m

in
u

te
 

w
a

lk
in

g
  

d
is

ta
n

c
e

Page 54


	Agenda
	2 Managing Demand, Building Future Public Services Report
	IIB March Managing Demand Executive Summary

	3 Productivity Programme Update
	5 Centre for Public Scrutiny
	5a Projects, programme for CfPS-LGA Agreement - Proposal
	5b Local Public Accounts Committee proposal CfPS Dec 13
	6 Local Elections and the LGA's Change of Control Support Offer
	7 Improvement and Innovation Board:  Away Day June 2014
	8 Note of the last meeting
	Map



Minutes of the meeting


Note of last Improvement & Innovation Board meeting

Title: Improvement & Innovation Board

Date: Tuesday 18 March 2014

Venue: Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ

Attendance
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note

Item Decisions and actions Action

1  Declaration of Interest
 
 

2  Managing Demand, Building Future Public Services Report
 
Michael Coughlin introduced the report to the board explaining the report 
was for noting and, built on the work previously presented at the Local 
government conference.  He then invited Ben Lucas to present the report 
to the group. Ben went through the PowerPoint presentation on Managing 
Demand which covered the following points:

 The scale of the problem facing Local Government with cuts 
leaving a £14.46bn shortfall, leading to public service pressure.

 The need to find a new way to think about demand management, 
through looking at community resilience, early intervention, 
building on peoples assets, collaborative working and using 
citizen-centric policy. 

 The need to tailor messaging to the right audience, using social 
media, and community targeting.

 The scale of the potential savings available if the demand 
management was reworked looking at the whole system and 
working with communities, using volunteers and working on early 
intervention.

 In conclusion he told the board that the new system of managing 
demand will require the drawing of new lines of social 
responsibility with communities’ looking at the demand side as 
well as the supply. With communities taking more responsibility for 
their own areas and councils looking at how to change behaviour 
and develop shared values in communities.   

Questions were then invited from the board members and a number of 
topics were discussed including amongst others:

 Concerns with dealing with other partners, including lack of joined 
up timescales, unwillingness of outside organisations to spend 



2

money and poor communication leading to service breakdown.
 Community empowerment was discussed with a number of 

members suggesting community forums as a good way to reach 
out. However concerns over those involved being predominately 
middle class were raised and the need for good political 
leadership in order to make sure an underclass didn’t develop 
was suggested. 

 A number of members asked how the system would work when 
unexpected events occurred such as flooding. In these cases 
councils would have to go beyond their service responsibilities 
which some argued could mean partnerships broke down and 
communities felt they were not being listened to. 

Ben Lucas responded to the points made explaining that whilst Local 
government was innovative, areas including communication, leadership 
and early intervention could be worked on. It was important to recognise 
that the social care money was always dwarfed by the care being given in 
the communities and with better engagement communities could be more 
resilient and productive.  

Decisions 

The Board:

i. Noted the report

3  Productivity Programme Update
 
Cllr Peter Fleming introduced the report and invited Brian Reynolds to 
demonstrate the shared services map to the board. Brian then presented 
the website to the members demonstrating the current map and the one 
which would be going live in a few weeks’ time. He explained the services 
the map offered which included 329 councils with 383 shared services. 

The board were updated on the One Public Estate Programme which was 
looking to fund a further 15 councils, with a combined budget of £2.2 
million. Brian explained the LGA was currently in a discussion with the 
cabinet office over a transparent bidding process for this funding. 

Siobhan Coughlan updated the board on the Public Sector Network (PSN) 
explaining there were 20 councils still left to comply but most had an 
agreed plan inn place and no councils were going to be cut off. However 
the process had been painful and it was important that the government 
learnt from this going forward, the LGA had been flagging up issues and 
had sent letters to the cabinet office. It was important that they were not in 
the same position in a years’ time. 

The discussion was opened up to the board and the following points were 
raised:

 The board thanked Siobhan for her hard work with the PSN and it 
was emphasised that that the LGA’s work to help councils needed 
to be demonstrated to the cabinet office along with case studies of 
problems that had only been avoided due to Siobhan’s work.   



3

Members also outlined the need for the future meetings to be twin 
tracked with technical people and politicians. 

 A number of members mentioned problems with trying to build 
housing on land owned by the Ministry of Defence and it was 
suggested this be looked into. Brian told the Board that the LGA 
would be meeting with the MoD shortly and they were aware of 
the problem. 

 A member asked if there was a consistent way to measure the 
value of shared services, including in areas where they didn’t 
work. It was explained that they had looked into the biggest 5 
shared services and the results stood up, however it was difficult 
to find information on failed shared services. It was argued 
however that the figures of more and more councils sharing 
services demonstrated that they must be working. 

Decisions

i. Members noted the updates to the productivity programme
ii. Members noted the list of authorities in paragraph 20 for the 

extension of the learning disability services efficiency project. 

 

4  Sector-led Improvement Evaluation: Key Findings -  CONFIDENTIAL
 

Juliet Whitworth and Kate Cooper introduced the report and went through 
a PowerPoint presentation which outlined the key findings of their 
evaluation. They explained to the board that the aims of the evaluation 
had been to make sure  

 the approach has the confidence of the sector, the 
government and the public

 the sector has strengthened local accountability
 the sector is adopting the approach and maintains 

performance or improves
 LGA tools and services have a positive impact

Kate went through their methods including online surveys, telephone 
surveys seminars and then outlined the results. The overall message was 
positive and the main conclusions were that:

 The residents remain satisfied with and continue to trust their local 
council;

 The Sector-led improvement approach and the offer of LGA 
support was welcomed by the sector

 There was a high level of confidence within the sector in its 
capacity to monitor performance and improve

 There was a need to inform external stakeholders further about the 
benefits and successes of SLI

The next steps were explained and included maximising the impact of the 
findings, finalising the evaluation with the leadership board and developing 



4

an action plan for launch.  

The discussion was then opened up to the rest of the board, some 
members mentioned there concerns over the 70% customer satisfaction 
and emphasised that the LGA should be striving for a higher figure of 
around 80%. There were also questions raised about the level of people 
they were asking and some members argued people including scrutiny 
chairs should be being surveyed as well.

Decisions

i. The Board authorised the lead members to approve the final report 
and the launch/promotion arrangements 

5  Centre for Public Scrutiny
 
Cllr Peter Fleming went through the member’s recommendations and 
introduced Jessica Crowe from the Centre for Public Scrutiny. Jessica 
went through the draft outline collaboration programme discussing how 
the work with the LGA could lead to greater public accountability, more 
streamlined services and the development of local government as a 
consumer champion. There would be greater collaboration with the LGA 
having Cllr Tony Jackson on the board of trustees to encourage a stronger 
relationship. Jessica invited members from the board to comment on the 
proposals, the follow points were raised:

 Many members were against the idea of a public accounts 
committee without the money being devolved from government. A 
number of concerns were raised about going down the road before 
money was committed and felt until the government agreed to 
place the money in the hands of local areas, local government 
should not agree to setting up a public accounts committee.  The 
government needing evidence that local government could handle 
the responsibility was questioned and it was argued that local and 
national government needed to move on the issue together.

 The offer of support programmes was praised however the need to 
work with nonexecutive councillors and show value beyond the 
leader was discussed.

 There was a discussion on how the new scrutiny system would 
work with concerns raised that the head of scrutiny would be set 
up as almost an executive member which some members felt 
unnecessary.

Decisions

i. Members noted the report     

6  Local Elections and the LGA's Change of Control Support Offer
 
Dennis Skinner went through the report explaining the support that the 
LGA would be offering to change of control councils and that a guide for 
councils facing change of control had been approved and would be 
published in the next couple of weeks. This year the guide would also 



5

provide advice for leaders as well as officers and chief executives. 

There was some discussion over also providing support for opposition 
leaders who had lost control of their council. Other areas of concern 
including the rise of UKIP and more councils becoming joint and minority 
administrations were discussed. Dennis explained the LGA were prepared 
to accommodate and support a number of areas and principle advisors 
and member peers would be visiting the councils shortly after the election. 

Decision

i. Members noted the report

7  Improvement and Innovation Board:  Away Day June 2014
 
Dennis Skinner introduced the item explaining that the date for the away 
day had been set at 2nd June. The day would be a mix of plenary and 
small group discussions. He told members he would appreciate their 
views on what the main topics would be and who to invite on top of the 
board members. 

Cllr Peter Fleming said it was key that the new role of the Improvement 
and Innovation board taking on all improvement work for the LGA would 
need to be discussed and it was important that at the very least all of the 
chairs of boards were invited. 

A small discussion about London being the venue was discussed but it 
was agreed this was the easiest place for most people to get to.

Decision  

1. Members noted the report

8  Note of the last meeting
 
Cllr Jill Shortland and Cllr Shirley Flint asked for their councils to be 
switched in the minutes. 

Cllr Howard Sykes asked for it to be recorded that he did attend the board 
meeting in October.

The minutes were then agreed as a true record. 

Appendix A -Attendance 

Position/Role Councillor Authority

Chairman Cllr Peter Fleming Sevenoaks District Council
Vice-Chairman



6

Deputy-chairman Cllr Shirley Flint North Kesteven District Council

Members Cllr John Blackie North Yorkshire County Council
Cllr Tim Cheetham Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council
Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council
Cllr Imran Hussain Bradford Metropolitan District Council
Cllr Tony McDermott MBE Halton Borough Council
Cllr Glen Miller Bradford Metropolitan District Council
Cllr Teresa O'Neill Bexley Council
Mr Richard Priestman Local Government Improvement and 

Development
Mr Philip Sellwood Energy Saving Trust (EST)
Cllr Jill Shortland OBE Somerset County Council

Apologies Cllr Kate Hollern Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council
Cllr Claire Kober Haringey Council
Cllr Rory Palmer Leicester City Council
Cllr Richard Stay Central Bedfordshire Council

In Attendance

LGA Officers


